is allowed to record deferred revenue in the amount of
$500,000. As a result, the Company decreased accounts receivable by $4,500,000,
 increased deferred revenue by $500,00 and decreased revenue by
$5,000,000, for the year ended December 31, 2021.

During
the Company’s reassessment of all accounts as of December 31, 2021, the Company determined that approximately $2,000,000 of prepaid

advertising credits purchased during 2017 and 2018 may not be able to be fully utilized. As a result, the Company decreased prepaid expenses
 of
$2,000,000 and increased its reserve loss of prepaid advertising credits by $2,000,000, in the restated financial statements for the
year ended December 31,
2021.

The
following table presents the impact of the restatements on the Company’s previously reported consolidated balance sheet for the
fiscal year

ended December 31, 2021. The values as previously reported were derived from the 2021 consolidated financial statements contained
in the Company’s
previously reported balance sheet as of December 31, 2021 filed in the Original Report.

   Fiscal
Year Ended December 31, 2021
   As
Previously   Restatement   As
   Reported   Impacts   Restated

ASSETS
Cash   $ 62,638,970   $ (30,000,000)   $ 32,638,970
Accounts
receivable   21,696,653   (21,617,472)   79,181
Prepaid
expenses   13,896,638   9,000,000   22,896,638
Total
Assets   $ 147,151,478   $ (42,617,472)   $ 104,534,006

LIABILITIES
AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Deferred
revenue   662,335   500,000   1,162,335
Accrued
and other expenses   4,528,815   (112,647)   4,416,168
Total
current liabilities   10,145,285   387,353   10,532,638
Total
liabilities   10,146,454   387,353   10,533,807
Accumulated
deficit   (106,232,518)   (41,955,620)   (148,188,138)
Total
Lottery.com Inc. stockholders’ equity   134,224,933   (43,004,826)   91,220,107
Total
Equity   137,005,024   (43,004,825)   94,000,199
Total
liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 147,151,478   $ (42,617,472)   $ 104,534,006

Management
 evaluated the quantitative and qualitative impact of these accounting errors on the Company’s previously issued consolidated

financial
 statements included in the Original Report (the “previously issued financial statements”) and concluded that the errors were
 material to its
previously issued financial statements. Accordingly, the Company is restating its previously issued financial statements.
 Management also identified
material errors in its unaudited consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March
31, 2022, which was filed with the SEC on May 16, 2022, and intends to restate those

[…]

Total liabilities   $ (939,208)

Total net assets of Acquirees   $ 13,215,843

F-20

Goodwill
recognized in connection with the   - is primarily attributed to an anticipated growing lottery market in Mexico that are expected
to be
achieved from the integration of these Mexican entities. None of the goodwill is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.

Following
are details of the purchase price allocated to the intangible assets acquired.

Category   Fair Value

Customer relationships   $ 410,000
Gaming licensees   4,020,000
Trade names and trademarks   2,540,000

Technology   1,620,000

Total Intangibles   $ 8,590,000

The
following pro forma condensed consolidated results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2021 have been prepared as if the acquisition
of Global Gaming had occurred on January 1, 2021 and includes adjustments for amortization of intangibles and the addition to basic and
diluted
weighted average number of shares outstanding.

   For the year ended December 31, 2021

Lottery.com
(As presented

above)

Global
Gaming

Acquisition
(Historical)
(unaudited)

Pro forma
Lottery.com

Total revenues   $ 16,409,922   1,962,370   $ 18,372,292
Net income (loss)   (50,790,472)   (86,162)   (50,876,634)
Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders   $ (50,927,396)   (86,162)   $ (51,013,558)

Net income (loss) per common share

Basic and diluted   $ (1.96)   $ (1.96)

Weighted average common shares outstanding

Basic and diluted   25,998,831   25,998,831

Subsequently,
the Company adjusted Goodwill for the recording of related deferred tax liabilities as the Company released $1.6 million of valuation
allowance since the additional deferred tax liabilities represent a future source of taxable income. See Note 11.

F-21

  5. Property and Equipment, net

Property
and equipment, net as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, consisted of the following: